ORDINANCE NO. 3241-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2187-X, THE 1991-92 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE NEW LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER CAPITAL PROJECT.

4 .)

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$500,000 is hereby estimated to be available from a future financing arrangement.

Section 2. That the sum of \$500,000 is hereby appropriated to General Capital Improvement Fund 2010; 234.00 - Law Enforcement Center.

Section 3. That the Finance Director or his designee is hereby authorized to advance the sum of \$500,000 from the Municipal Debt Service Fund Fund Balance to the Law Enforcement Center capital project (2010; 234.00) until such time that permanent financing is arranged.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Thetallefr.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 28th day of October, 1991, the reference having been made in Minute Book 99, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 40, at page(s) 275.

ORDINANCE NO. 3242-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2187-X, THE 1991-92 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE USE OF INNOVATIVE HOUSING MONIES TO REPLACE THE \$500,000 OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT MONIES ORIGINALLY BUDGETED FOR THE HOUSING CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That Section 1, Schedule I. Community

Development Fund (6806) be amended to read:

Community Development Operations \$1,082,059

Contribution to Municipal Debt Service 7,020

Contribution to DIRM 19,722

Contribution to General Fund 12,793

Section 2. That Section 3, Schedule I. Community

Development Fund (6806) be amended to read:

Contribution from General Fund \$ 621,594

Contribution from CIP 500,000

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption and shall remain in effect through the last day of Fiscal Year 1991.

Approved as to form:

Kenny W. Whelele

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 28th day of October, 1991, the reference having been made in Minute Book 99, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 40, at page(\$) 276.

ORDINANCE NO. 3243-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2187-X, THE 1991-92 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG SCHOOL BOARD REVENUES AND ADVANCING FUNDS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF NORTH CAROLINA HIGHWAY 51 PARK.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$624,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the Charlotte-Mecklenburg School Board.

Section 2. That the sum of \$624,000 is hereby appropriated to General Capital Improvement Fund 2010; 710.01 - N.C. 51 District Park.

Section 3. That the Finance Director or his designee is hereby authorized to advance \$475,000 from the Municipal Debt Service Fund Fund Balance to the project (2010; 710.01) until such time that 1988 Parks and Recreation Facility Bonds are sold.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption and shall remain in effect through the last day of Fiscal Year 1991.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Charlie for ...

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 28th day of Ocotber, 1991, the reference having been made in Minute Book 99, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 40, at page(s) 277.

DRDINANCE NO. 3244-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2187-X, THE 1991-92 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF AN AUTOMATED FINGERPRINT IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$2,075,891 is hereby estimated to be available from the following sources.

U. S. Treasury Receipts - Drug Forfeiture Funds \$ 974,040 Prior Year Encumbrance Reserves 1,101,851

Total

\$2,075,891

Section 2. That the sum of \$2,075,891 is hereby appropriated to the Police Records Bureau (0101; 401.53) for appropriations necessary for the purchase and installation of an Automated Fingerprint Identification System.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

<u>Section 4.</u> This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Idem W. Chlestell ...

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 28th day of October, 1991, the reference having been made in Minute Book 99, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 40, at page(s) 278.

ORDINANCE NO. 3245-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2187-X, THE 1991-92 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR PLANNING, SURVEY AND OTHER ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR COLONY ROAD EXTENSION PHASE II.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$500,000 is hereby estimated to be available from 1987 Street Improvement Bonds.

Section 2. That the sum of \$500,000 is hereby appropriated to General Capital Improvement Fund 2010; 390.01 - Colony Road Extension Phase II.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

1

Kity Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 28th day of October, 1991, the reference having been made in Minute Book 99, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 40, at page(\$) 279.

2131

October 28, 1991 Ordinance Book 40, Page 280

ORDINANCE NO. 3246-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2187-X, THE 1991-92 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE PLANNING PHASE OF WESTINGHOUSE BOULEVARD WIDENING - PHASE V.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$500,000 is hereby estimated to be available from 1988 Street Improvement Bonds.

Section 2. That the sum of \$500,000 is hereby appropriated to General Capital Improvement Fund 2010; 347.01 - Westinghouse Boulevard Widening - Phase V.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. UhlerLief.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 28th day of October, 1991, the reference having been made in Minute Book 99, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 40, at page(\$) 280.